
 

 

 

Richard Swift 

                Director 

July 26, 2018 
 
 
Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 
 
 

Members of the Board: 
 
 

Approval of Amendment #1 to a Professional Services Agreement with  
Bridges To Change Inc., for Peer Support services  

 

Purpose/Outcomes Contractor will provide Peer Support services to participants of the 
Drug Court program. The team works to mentor as a role models and 
support to participants who are involved in Adult Drug Court. 

Dollar Amount and 
Fiscal Impact 

Contract maximum is being increased by $120,000, bringing the 
contract maximum to $240,000. 

Funding Source No County General Funds are involved. Adult Drug Court Criminal 
Justice Court (ADC CJC) Grant for an additional year. 

Duration Effective upon signature and terminates on June 30, 2019. 

Strategic Plan 
Alignment 

1. Individuals and families in need are healthy and safe 
2. Ensure safe, healthy and secure communities 

Previous Board 
Action 

No previous action  

Contact Person Deborah Cockrell, Health Center Director – 503-742-5495 

Contract No. 8473-01 

 
BACKGROUND: 
Clackamas County Health Centers Division (CCHCD) of the Health, Housing & Human Services 
Department requests the approval of Amendment #1 to a Professional Services Agreement with 

Bridges To Change, Inc., for Peer Support services for CCHCD. 

 
Bridges To Change, Inc., will work as a team to mentor as a role models and support to 

participants who are involved in Adult Drug Court. This will encompass assisting 
participants in developing an individualized recovery program and assist in finding a 12-
step recovery or support meeting. The mentors will assist the participants in developing 
a helpful relationship with a sponsor and assist in finding them clean and sober housing. 
Also, the mentors will assist in participants in job searches, and participate in weekly 
team meetings and Court appearances. 
 
Continuation of services are needed past what was initially agreed due to funding availability 
through the ADC CJC Grant for an additional year.  Amendment #1 adds $120,000, bringing the 
maximum value of this contract to $240,000. This Amendment is effective upon signature and 
terminates on June 30, 2019.  

 

 

 



Recommendation 
Staff recommends the Board’s approval of this Amendment and authorizes Richard Swift, H3S 
Director to sign on behalf of Clackamas County. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Richard Swift, Director 
Health, Housing and Human Services 
 









 

Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045  Phone (503) 650-5697  Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 
 

Richard Swift 

                Director 

July 26, 2018 

 
 
Board of Commissioners 
Clackamas County 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
 

Approval of Amendment 1 of Intergovernmental Agreement with the Estacada School District for 
 Teen Mentor Program  

 

Purpose/Outcomes Provide funding for the Teen Mentor Program in Estacada, Oregon. A 
minimum of 25 matches will be formed.  80% of students will show an 
increase in bonding to a caring adult.   

Dollar Amount and 
Fiscal Impact 

Amendment adds $10,000 for 2018/19 (Agreement total is $20,000) 
No fiscal impact to county 

Funding Source Oregon Health Authority 

Duration From July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019 

Previous Board Action Board Order Number 110817-A1 

Strategic Plan 
Alignment 

 Individuals and families in need are healthy and safe 

 Ensure safe, healthy and secure communities 

Contact Person Rodney Cook, 503-650-5677 

Contract No. Contract database # 8524 
 

BACKGROUND:  
The Children, Youth & Families Division of the Health, Housing & Human Services Department requests the 

approval of Amendment 1 of the Subrecipient Agreement with the Estacada School District to continue current 

program through the end of biennium funding from Oregon Health Authority. The Teen Mentor Program will 

match a total of 25 at-risk elementary school aged children to high school student mentors, who will provide 

social, emotional, and academic support during the school year during school hours. 

Services are funded with federal funds granted through Oregon Health Authority. This Amendment was 

approved by County Counsel and becomes effective upon signature and terminates June 30, 2019.  The 

maximum funding for the current fiscal year is $10,000. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends the Board approval of this Amendment and authorization for Richard Swift, H3S Director to 
sign on behalf of Clackamas County. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Richard Swift, Director 
Health, Housing & Human Services 











 

 

 

Richard Swift 

Director 

July 26, 2018    
 
Board of Commissioners 
Clackamas County 
 
 
Members of the Board: 
 

Approval of an Intergovernmental Agreement with City of Sandy, Oregon, for 
Operations for the Mt Hood Express Bus Service 

 

Purpose/Outcomes Intergovernmental Agreement with City of Sandy, Oregon, for operational 
support for the Mt Hood Express bus service. 

Dollar Amount and 
Fiscal Impact 

The total agreement is $66,700 and will be used by the City of Sandy to 
provide staffing to support the operations of the Mt Hood Express, facility 
rental for the bus service, shop supplies and vehicle use fees for the Mt Hood 
Express and for Transportation Reaching People 

Funding Source Local funds, 5311 FTA Small Rural Transportation funds, and state Special 
Transportation Funds 

Duration Effective July 1, 2018 and ending on June 30, 2019 

Previous Board 
Action 

Study session on 6/13/17  

Strategic Plan 
Alignment 

1. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to increase self sufficiency for 
our clients. 
2. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to ensure safe, healthy and 
secure communities by providing public transit services in rural communities 

Contact Person Brenda Durbin, Director, Social Services Division 503-655-8641 

Contract No. H3S-8929 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Social Services Division of the Department of Health, Housing and Human Services requests 
approval of an agreement with City of Sandy, Oregon, to operate the Mt Hood Express bus service.  
The Mt Hood Express provides public transit bus service between the City of Sandy, Government 
Camp and Timberline, along with other locations in the Mt. Hood area, increasing access to 
employment and recreation opportunities.  This agreement provides funding to the City of Sandy to 
provide staffing to support the operations of the Mt Hood Express, facility rental for the bus service, 
reimbursement for shop supplies and vehicle use fees for the Mt Hood Express and Transportation 
Reaching People to address temporary fleet shortages. 
 
The agreement is effective July 1, 2018 and continues until June 30, 2019.  The maximum amount 
of the agreement is $66,700.  The agreement was approved by County Counsel on June 12, 2017. 
 
 
 
 



RECOMMENDATION: 
 
We recommend the approval of this Agreement and that Richard Swift be authorized to sign all 
documents necessary to accomplish this action on behalf of the Board of Commissioners. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Richard Swift  
Director 






































